

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DOCKET NOS. 05-10341-II & 05-11725-II

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,

Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, DEBRA ANN POWER, KATHLEEN
CHAPMAN, JEFF SILVER, PAUL MASON, and TERRY JACKSON,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR SCIENCE
EDUCATION AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR SCIENCE
EDUCATION AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION

Steven G. Gey*
Florida State University
College of Law
425 West Jefferson
Tallahassee, FL 32306
(850) 644-5467

Elliot M. Mincberg
Judith E. Schaeffer
People For the American Way
Foundation
2000 M Street N.W. #400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467- 4999

*Counsel of Record

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,)
COBB COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,)
JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.) DOCKET NO. 05-10341-I
)
JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN,)
DEBRA ANN POWER, KATHLEEN)
CHAPMAN, JEFF SILVER,)
PAUL MASON, and TERRY JACKSON,)
)
Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE COBB COUNTY STICKER IS PART OF A LONG TRADITION OF
OPPOSITION BY SOME RELIGIOUS GROUPS TO THE TEACHING OF
EVOLUTION 5

II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD THAT EFFORTS
TO SUPPRESS OR COUNTER THE TEACHING OF EVOLUTION IN
PUBLIC SCHOOLS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 9

 A. The First Generation of Anti-Evolution Measures: Prohibiting the
 Teaching of Evolution..... 14

 B. The Second Generation of Anti-Evolution Measures: Statutes
 Protecting “Balanced Treatment,” “Academic Freedom,” or “Critical
 Thinking” 18

 C. The Third Generation of Anti-Evolution Measures: Intelligent Design,
 Disclaimers, and the Wedge Strategy 23

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5, 9
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	9
<i>Daniel v. Waters</i> , 515 F.2d 485 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	4, 11-12, 18, 20-23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3-5, 11, 16-18, 21, 24, 29, 31
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 201 F.3d 602 (5 th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1251 (2000).....	12, 29-31
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	5
<i>Kitzmiller et al. v. Dover Area School District</i> , No. 04-CV-2688 (M.D. Pa. filed Dec. 14, 2004).	24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9
<i>McLean v. Arkansas Board of Education</i> , 529 F.Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982).....	12, 14-15, 18-19
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified School Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 363 (Tenn. 1927)	16
<i>Selman v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 WL 83829 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2005).....	6-8, 23, 28-30
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	10

<i>Webster v. New Lenox School Dist.</i> , 917 F.2d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	13
---	----

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

Ark. Stat. Ann. §§ 80-1627, 80-1628 (1960 Repl. Vol.).....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 17:286.4(A) (West 1982).....	21
1925 Tenn. Pub. Acts Chap. 27.....	16

ARTICLES

Barbara Forrest & Paul R. Gross, <i>Creationism’s Trojan Horse</i> (2004)	26
Barbara Forrest, <i>The Wedge at Work: How Intelligent Design Creationism is Wedging its way Into the Cultural and Academic Mainstream</i> , in <i>Intelligent Design and its Critics</i> 10 (Robert T. Pennock, ed. 2001)	27
Phillip E. Johnson, <i>The Wedge of Truth: Splitting the Foundations of Naturalism</i> (2002).....	26-27
Dorothy Nelkin, <i>The Creation Controversy: Science or Scripture in the Schools</i> (1982).....	15
Ronald L. Numbers, <i>The Creationists</i> (1993).	14, 19
Ronald L. Numbers, <i>The Creationists</i> , in <i>God and Nature: Historical Essays on the Encounter Between Christianity and Science</i> (1986).....	19
John Tagliabue, <i>Pope Bolsters Church's Support for Scientific View of Evolution</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 1996, at A1	11
Robert T. Pennock, <i>Tower of Babel</i> (1999).	25
Theresa Wilson, <i>Evolution, Creation, And Naturally Selecting Intelligent Design Out Of The Public Schools</i> , 34 U. Tol. L. Rev. 203 (2003).....	27
